isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The non-GAAP
financial measures we use may not be consistent with the presentation of similar companies in our industry. However,
we present such non-GAAP financial measures in reporting our financial results to provide investors with an
additional tool to evaluate our operating results in a manner that focuses on what we believe to be our ongoing
business operations. In addition, use of the non-GAAP measures that exclude certain gains and losses is not intended
to suggest that our future financial results will not be impacted by additional unusual items.

Edgar Filing: OFFICEMAX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

22

Edgar Filing: OFFICEMAX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the impact of the gains and losses summarized above on our results of operations for
2007 and 2006 and provide a reconciliation of our non-GAAP measures to the corresponding GAAP measure. Both
GAAP and non-GAAP measures are used throughout this Management�s Discussion and Analysis.

Quarter Ended
September 30, 2006

As Special As
Reported Items Adjusted

Segment income (loss)
OfficeMax, Contract $ 37.8 $ 7.9(a) $ 45.7
OfficeMax, Retail 54.8 � 54.8
Corporate and Other (30.3) 11.5(c) (18.8)

Operating income (loss) 62.3 19.4 81.7

Operating income margin
OfficeMax, Contract 3.3% 0.6% 3.9%
OfficeMax, Retail 5.0% � 5.0%
Consolidated 2.8% 0.8% 3.6%

Interest expense (30.6) � (30.6)
Interest income and other 21.5 � 21.5

Income (loss) from operations before income taxes and
minority interest 53.2 19.4 72.6
Income taxes (20.2) (7.6) (g) (27.8)

Income (loss) from operations before minority interest 33.0 11.8 44.8
Minority interest, net of income tax (1.6) � (1.6)

Net income $ 31.4 $ 11.8 $ 43.2

Diluted income (loss) per common share
Continuing operations $ 0.41 $ 0.15 $ 0.56
Discontinued operations � � �

Diluted income (loss) per common share $ 0.41 $ 0.15 $ 0.56

23

Edgar Filing: OFFICEMAX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
September 29 , 2007 September 30, 2006

As Special As As Special As
Reported Items Adjusted Reported Items Adjusted

Segment income (loss)
OfficeMax, Contract $ 155.9 $ � $ 155.9 $ 149.3 $ 7.9(a) $ 157.2
OfficeMax, Retail 134.6 � 134.6 44.0 89.5(b) 133.5
Corporate and Other (34.2) � (34.2) (92.8) 38.1(c) (54.7)

Operating income (loss) 256.3 � 256.3 100.5 135.5 236.0

Operating income margin
OfficeMax, Contract 4.3% 4.3% 4.2% 0.2% 4.4%
OfficeMax, Retail 4.2% 4.2% 1.4% 2.8% 4.2%
Consolidated 3.7% 3.7% 1.5% 2.0% 3.5%

Interest expense (91.3) � (91.3) (92.3) � (92.3)
Interest income and other 60.8 � 60.8 69.3 (9.2) (d) 60.1

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
minority interest 225.8 � 225.8 77.5 126.3 203.8
Income taxes (85.7) � (85.7) (29.5) (49.2) (g) (78.7)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before minority interest 140.1 � 140.1 48.0 77.1 125.1
Minority interest, net of
income tax (4.2) 1.1(e) (3.1) (3.3) � (3.3)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 135.9 1.1 137.0 44.7 77.1 121.8

Discontinued operations
Operating loss � � � (18.0) 18.0(f) �
Write-down of assets � � � � � �
Income tax benefit � � � 7.0 (7.0) (g) �

Loss from discontinued
operations � � � (11.0) 11.0 �

Edgar Filing: OFFICEMAX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Net income $ 135.9 $ 1.1 $ 137.0 $ 33.7 $ 88.1 $ 121.8

Diluted income (loss) per
common share
Continuing operations $ 1.74 $ 0.02 $ 1.76 $ 0.57 $ 1.05 $ 1.62
Discontinued operations � � � (0.15) 0.15 �

Diluted income (loss) per
common share $ 1.74 $ 0.02 $ 1.76 $ 0.42 $ 1.20 $ 1.62

(a) Charges
associated with
the
reorganization
of our Contract
segment
included in
Contract
segment
operating
expenses.

(b) Charges
associated with
the closing of
109 retail stores
included in
Retail segment
operating
expenses.

(c) Charges
associated with
the
consolidation of
our corporate
headquarters
included in
Corporate and
Other segment
operating
expenses.

(d) Income related
to the
Additional
Consideration
Agreement
adjustment

Edgar Filing: OFFICEMAX INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

included in
interest income
and other.

(e) Loss from a sale
of OfficeMax,
Contract�s
operations in